

CASE NO. 83442

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA

**PHILLIP J. FAGAN, JR., AN INDIVIDUAL AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE
PHILLIP J. FAGAN, FR. 2001 TRUST**

Petitioner,

vs.

Electronically Filed
Sep 15 2021 05:14 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR, THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE ERIKA BALLOU, DISTRICT JUDGE**

Respondent,

and

AAL-JAY, INC., a Nevada Corporation

Real Party in Interest.

Petition from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada
District Court Case No. A-21-832379-C

The Honorable Erika Ballou

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AAL-JAY, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO:

PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER NRAP 27(E)

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR, IN THE ALTERNA-
TIVE, WRIT OF PROHIBITION UNDER 21(A)(6)**

**ACTION IS NEEDED IMMEDIATE BEFORE CLERK OF COURT
TRANSFERS PETITIONER'S REAL PROPERTY**

OGONNA M. BROWN (SBN 7589)
ADRIENNE R. BRANTLEY-LOMELI (SBN 14486)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest AAL-JAY, Inc.

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certify that the following are persons as described in NRAP 26.1(a) and must be disclosed:

1. AAL-JAY, Inc. is a Nevada corporation. No publicly traded company owns more than 10% of its stock.

2. Ogonna M. Brown and Adrienne Brantley-Lomeli of Lewis Roca LLP represented AAL-Jay, Inc. in the district court and have appeared in this Court.

These representations are made in order that the justices of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

DATED this 15th day of September, 2021.

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

By: /s/ Ogonna M. Brown
OGONNA M. BROWN (SBN 7589)
ADRIENNE BRANTLEY-LOMELI (SBN 14486)
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest AAL-JAY, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... vi

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

 A. The Parties and Their Decade Long Business Relationship 1

 B. AAL-Jay Enters into the Original Agreement to Purchase
 Appellant’s Property..... 2

 C. To Address AAL-Jay’s Recent Financial Struggles the Parties Enter
 into the First Addendum..... 2

 D. AAL-Jay Timely Makes Payments for the Arrears 3

 E. AAL-Jay Receives and Relies upon the Terms of a New Purchase
 Agreement 4

 F. Appellant Inexplicably Attempts to Rescind the Agreement 5

 G. In the Interim, to Prevent Eviction, Appellant Issues a Residential
 Lease Agreement..... 5

 H. Appellant Claims AAL-Jay is Delinquent and Initiates Eviction
 Proceedings 6

 I. To Avoid Further Eviction Proceedings, AAL-Jay Agrees to a
 Second Residential Lease Agreement..... 6

 J. Appellant Re-Initiates Eviction Proceedings 8

 K. AAL-Jay Files a Complaint Against Appellant and Pays Rent
 Arrears 8

| | | |
|------|---|------|
| L. | The District Court Exercised its Discretion and Awarded Specific Performance..... | 9 |
| M. | Appellant Appeals From the District Court Order..... | 11 |
| | SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. | 13MANDAMUS, AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY, IS UNWARRANTED | 13 |
| II. | APPELLANT HAS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW WITH AN APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT..... | 15 |
| III. | APPELLANT HAS NOT SHOWN AN ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS EXERCISE OF DISCRETION | 16 |
| A. | The Court Was Within Its Discretion in Awarding Specific Performance..... | 16 |
| 1. | <i>The Court Did Not Err in Finding the Terms of the Purchase Agreement Are Definite and Certain.</i> | 17 |
| 2. | <i>The District Court Did Not Err in Its Application of Kern or NRS 111.210(1)</i> | 18 |
| B. | The District Court Did Not Err in Considering Principals of Equity . | 20 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 22 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | vii |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | viii |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Carcione v. Clark</i> , 96 Nev. 808, 618 P.2d 346 (1980)..... | 16, 20 |
| <i>Cheney v. Libby</i> , 134 U.S. 68 (1890)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Cote H. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 124 Nev. 36, 175 P.3d 906 (2008)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>County of Washoe v. City of Reno</i> , 77 Nev. 152, 360 P.2d 602 (1961)..... | 15 |
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. ex rel. Cty. of Clark</i> , 123 Nev. 468, 168 P.3d 731 (2007)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Destro</i> , 675 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1982) | 19 |
| <i>In re Garcia</i> , 465 B.R. 181 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gragson v. Toco</i> , 90 Nev. 131, 520 P.2d 616 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gullo v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 131 Nev. 1287 (2015) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Kern v. Kern</i> , 107 Nev. 988, 823 P.2d 275 (1991)..... | 13, 20 |
| <i>Mosso v. Lee</i> , 53 Nev. 176, 295 P. 776 (1931)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pan v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 120 Nev. 222, 88 P.3d 840 (2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Round Hill Gen. Imp. Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 534 (1981)..... | 13 |

Serpa v. Darling,
107 Nev. 299, 810 P.2d 778 (1991).....13, 16

Woods v. Bromley,
69 Nev. 96, 241 P.2d 1103.....21

Statutes

NRS 34.17013

NRS 111.210(1)13, 18

NRS § 111.210(1)11
